Impairments tests have been conducted, once a year at the end of the period using the method of discounted cash flows.

A reclassification of 25,404 appears on the France's line in order to present a single line for the various French subsidiaries. Following our latest acquisition in
November 2022, the provisional goodwill (pending final allocation) amounted to €20,483K at the date of entry.

The assumptions are the following:

Assumptions Spain Germany Belgium Netherlands France

Discount rate 10.30% 9.30% 9.50% 9.40% 9.00%

Change in revenue
Decrease from

14,5% to 10,3%
Decrease  from

21,9% to 4%
Increase from
12,5% to 5,7%

Decreasing from
42,4% to 8,9%

Increase

Gross margin
Increase from

13% to 15%
Constant

Increase from-
19% to 22%

Constant at 22% Constant

Recoverable value is determined on the basis of the value in use of cash generating units. Future cash flows are projected
for a five-year period on the basis of management approved budgets and financial forecasts. The growth rate used to
extrapolate subsequent cash flow in 2 percent.

The impairment tests did not result in any additional write-downs during the year. Sensitivity tests were carried out using a
discount rate of +1%, perpetual growth of 0 and a margin rate of -1%.

4 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO MARCH 31, 2023

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

134 SII - Annual financial report 2022-2023

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

a.6. Tangible assets

As prescribed by IAS 16, plant, property and equipment is recognized in the balance-sheet on a cost basis, taking into
account accumulated depreciation and impairments. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the useful life
of assets, as follows:

Category

Depreciation

Mode Term

Transport equipment Straight-line 3 to 5 years

Fixtures and improvements Straight-line 1 to 10 years

Computer hardware Straight-line 1 to 5 years

Office equipment Straight-line 1 to 5 years

Office furniture Straight-line 1 to 15 years

Detail of tangible assets

(€000)

 4/01/2021 Additions Disposals